

**IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

No. 74

September Term 2021

FRIENDS OF LUBAVITCH, INC.

v.

ROBIN ZOLL ET AL

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
ORTHODOX JEWISH CHAMBER OF COMMERCE**

**IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR CERTIORARI OF FRIENDS OF
LUBAVITCH, INC.**

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Maryland**

Isaac Klein, Esq.
1 N. Charles Street
Suite 350
Baltimore, MD 21201
isaac@ikleinlaw.com
CPF 8205010170

Kenneth Lasson, Esq.
6320 Wirt Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21215
klasson@ubalt.edu
CPF 6706010040

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction and Interest of Amicus Curiae	5
I. The Federal RLUIPA Complaint Details how the Unlawful Discriminatory Conduct of Baltimore County Officials Resulted in Draconian Decisions of Maryland’s Courts.	7
II. Court-Ordered Demolition of a Building Used for Religious Instruction, Observance, and Worship Would Taint Maryland’s Compelling Historical Tradition of Religious Toleration and Protection of Religious Free Exercise.	11
III. The Jewish People Are Particularly Sensitive to the Demolition of Religious Sites Because Such Violence Has Been Perpetrated against Jewish Communities for more than 2500 Years.	17
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutions

Constitution of Maryland (1776)	12
Maryland Declaration of Rights (1776), Articles 33 and 35	6

Statutes

Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 14-905	15
Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. 5-301(b) (LexisNexis 2010)	15
Baltimore City Council Bill No. 07-0648 (2007)	15

Cases

Barghout v. Mayor & City Council, 325 Md. 311, 322, 600 A. 2d 841, 846 (1992)	15
Esso Standard Oil Co. v. Mullen, 200 Md. 487, 90 A.2d 192 (1952)	9
Ford v. Union Trust Co. of Maryland, 196 Md. 112, 75 A.2d 113 (1950)	9
Ferguson v. Beth Mary Steel Corp., 166 Md. 666, 672, 172 Atl. 238, 240 (1934)	9
Friends of Lubavitch v. Baltimore County, 421 F. Supp. 146, 154-156 (D. Md. 2019)	8
Horace Mann League v. Bd. of Public Works, 242 Md. 645, 220 A.2d 51, cert. denied, 385 U.S. 97 (1966).	
Murray v. Curlett, 228 Md. 239, 179 A. 2d 698 (1962), rev'd by School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	13
Neustadter v. Holy Cross, 418 Md. 231, 13 A.3d 1227, (2011)	16
Schowgurow v. Maryland, 240 Md. 121, 213 A.2d 475 (1965)	13
Talles v. Rifman, 189 Md. 10, 53 A.2d 396 (1947)	10
Torcaso v. Watkins, 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	13
Whitmarsh v. Richmond, 179 Md. 523, 20 A.2d 161	10
State v. West, 9 Md. App. 270, 263 A.2d 602 (1970).	15
Snyder v. Holy Cross Hospital, 30 Md. App. 317, 352 A.2d 334 (1976)	15

Articles

- Kenneth Lasson, “The Gentleman from Hagerstown,” *Baltimore Jewish Times* (Feb. 29, 2008) 13
- Kenneth Lasson, “Passage of Religious Freedom Act Necessary to Fulfill Maryland’s National Leadership Role,” *Baltimore Sun*, March 4, 1998 at 17A 16
- “Md. Gives Waterman Leeway on Sabbath Rule,” *Washington Post*, March 22, 1997, at C3. 16

Encyclopedia

- Encyclopaedia Judaica (2d ed. 2007), Volume 19, p. 356 18

FRIENDS OF LUBAVITCH, INC. v. ZOLL
